forests
(Public and Private)
4) Small woodlands
(England, Scotland,
Wales)

Forestry Commission, 2011;
SCDB, 2014*; Forestry
Commission, 2014c*

Forestry Commission, 2011;
Forestry Commission, 2014c*

NIFS, 2013*

Forestry Commission, 2017*

Tables 3.2, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and
Annexes 2 and 6

Tables 3.2, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and
Annexes 2 and 6

Tables 3.2 and 3.8 and Annexes 2
and 6

Tables 3.2, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and
Annexes 2 and 6

Historical
afforestation
1) England, Scotland
and Wales
(Public and Private)
2) Northern Ireland
(Public and Private)

Forestry Commission records (see
Cannell and Dewar, 1995)

Cannell et al., 1996

Box 3.1 (Section 3.1)

Box 3.1 (Section 3.1)

Soil class Webb et al. (2013) Section 3.2.1

24

* Note: for the purposes of reporting in this National Forest Accounting Plan, data sources have been
adjusted for a consistent reporting year of 2011 and to ensure compatibility with forest areas reported
in the CRF in the UK 1990-2017 GHG Inventory.

25

Table 3.2 Summary of United Kingdom forest areas

Country Ownership Coniferous Broadleaved Total wooded Non-
wooded

Total

England

Public 115 405.8 48 253.2 163 659.0 52 703.9 216 363

Private 203 624.3 1 104 585.5 1 308 209.8 84 905.7 1 393 115

Total 319 030.1 1 152 838.7 1 471 868.8 137 609.5 1 609 478

Scotland Public 320 580.7 27 875.9 348 456.6 137 364.6 485 821

Private 524 146.2 313 413.7 837 559.9 126 304.8 963 865

Total 844 726.9 341 289.6 1 186 016.5 263 669.5 1 449 686

Wales Public 78 613.0 9 992.3 88 605.3 28 024.2 116 629

Private 52 472.7 157 182.9 209 655.6 31 435.8 241 091

Total 131 085.6 167 175.2 298 260.9 59 460.0 357 721

N. Ireland Public 46 714.0 1 721.5 48 435.5 - -

Private 8 711.6 40 661.0
(12 039.4)

49 372.6
(20 751.0)

- -

Total 55 425.6 42 382.5
(13 760.9)

97 808.1
(69 186.5)

14 303.9 112 112

UK Public 561 313.4 87 843.0 649 156.4 - -

Private 788 954.8 1 615 843.1
(1 587 221.5)

2 404 797.9
(2 376 176.3)

- -

Total 1 350 286.2 1 703 686.1
(1 675 064.4)

3 053 972.3
(3 025 332.7)

475 024.7 3 528 997

Notes:

Sums of areas may not precisely agree with reported total areas shown in the table because of
rounding.

Coniferous, broadleaved and total wooded areas are based on areas reported in the GB NFI for a
forest inventory year of 2011 and the Northern Ireland Woodland Basemap for 2013 in conjunction
with records for the Public forest estates, also including areas for small woodlands in England,
Scotland and Wales (between 0.1 and 0.5 ha in area), expressed for a consistent reporting year of